

NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS BOARD NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE October 21, 2021 CONTACT: Michael Phillips Public Information Officer (702) 486-1139 <u>mphillips@nscb.state.nv.us</u>

BOARD FILLS KEY STAFF POSITIONS

HENDERSON and RENO, Nev. – Nevada State Contractors Board (NSCB) Executive Officer Margi Grein announced the promotion of Kenya McCampbell to Executive Assistant/Policy Analyst and the hiring of Michael Phillips as Public Information Officer.

"The Nevada State Contractors Board and its staff are here to serve the people of the state of Nevada. Both Ms. McCampbell in her service to NSCB and Mr. Phillips throughout his career have demonstrated excellence and effectiveness in their work," expressed NSCB Executive Officer Margi Grein. "We take seriously our role in protecting the public's health and safety. Developing and supporting policies to further the industry and foster public confidence is essential in carrying out our mission. Additionally, promoting and making vital information available is necessary to keep our communities informed and updated."

Born in Southern California, Ms. McCampbell obtained her Bachelors of Arts in Broadcast Journalism from Howard University and began working for the Nevada State Contractors Board as the Public Information Assistant in 2006. She was quickly promoted to Executive Officer's Executive Assistant and then in 2014 became the Investigations Executive Assistant for the Criminal Department. McCampbell will be receiving her Master's Degree in Urban Leadership this December from the University of Nevada, Las Vegas (UNLV).

Mr. Phillips, a fifth generation Nevadan and Las Vegas native, holds a degree in English Writing from the University of Nevada, Reno and a Masters in Public Administration from UNLV. His career has included extensive work in communications including public relations, government affairs, and strategic planning. Phillips' previous experience includes time as a US Senate staff member, small business owner, non-profit manager, water utility executive, and advocate/consultant.

###

The Nevada State Contractors Board is committed to ensuring the integrity and professionalism of the construction industry in Nevada. The NSCB has the responsibility to promote quality construction by Nevada licensed contractors through a regulatory licensing system designed to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public. For more information about the Nevada State Contractors Board, please visit <u>www.nscb.nv.gov</u>.

Follow the Board on Facebook and Instagram

HENDERSON OFFICE: (702) 486-1100 - 2310 Corporate Cir, #200, Henderson, NV 89074 RENO OFFICE: (775) 688-1141 - 5390 Kietzke Ln., #102, Reno, NV 89511 www.nscb.nv.gov